

CHARLIE LANTER
DIRECTOR
GRANTS & SPECIAL PROGRAMS

TO: JIM GRAY, MAYOR

**URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL** 

FROM: CHARLIE LANTER, DIRECTOR

**DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS** 

DATE: DECEMBER 12, 2017

SUBJECT: Amendment to the Agreement with Kentucky Transportation Cabinet for the

Legacy Trail Enhancements Project

## **Request:**

Request Council authorization to execute Amendment No. 3 to Agreement with the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet extending the period of performance for the Legacy Trail Enhancements Project.

## **Purpose of Request:**

On April 12, 2012 (Resolution No. 158-2012), Council authorized execution of an agreement with the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet for infrastructure improvements for the Legacy Trail Enhancements Project to include the trailhead located at the Isaac Murphy Memorial Art Garden. The agreement included federal funds in the amount of \$471,609 from the Transportation, Community, and Systems Preservation (TCSP) program and \$117,902.25 in state FD39 funding.

On October 24, 2013 (Resolution No. 582-2013), Council approved Amendment to Agreement for additional federal funding the amount of \$300,000.

On June 11, 2015 (Resolution No. 333-2015), Council approved Amendment No. 2 for extension of the performance period for two years.

The KY Transportation Cabinet has offered LFUCG an extension of the period of performance through June 30, 2018. There is no budgetary impact.

Cost in this Budget year and future budget years: N/A

Are the funds budgeted? N/A

File Number: 1387-17

**Director/Commissioner:** Burton/Derek Paulsen

